01-16-2002

**FORM PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-93)

## 

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

01-(0-9-101948815 UNLY	
OMB No. 0061-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \qquad \blacksquare$	 ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hugo Antonia Cobar	Name: Royce Medical Company
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address 742 Pancho Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Camarillo</u> State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>93012</u>
☐ Other	
Execution Date: November 5, 2001	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)  08/018,318  Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No	
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	. 1
Name: Alan C. Rose	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP	
Suite 3800	Authorized to be charge any fee deficiencies or credit any
Street Address: 2029 Century Park East	overpayments to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90067	16-2230
City. Los Angeles State. CA ZIF. 30007 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  **To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Alan C. Rose  Signature  Date	
Alan C. Rose Sign	nature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
	2

01/15/2002 LINELLER 00000141 08018318 Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments 01 FC:581 Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT<sup>A: 309081 v01 12/27/2001</sup>

**REEL: 012454 FRAME: 0114** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, HUGO ANTONIA COBAR, the undersigned inventor (ASSIGNOR), have invented **ORTHOPAEDIC DEVICES WITH PLASTIC INJECTION MOLDED ONTO FABRIC**, which is disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/018,318, filed on February 3, 1998, now U.S. Patent No. 6,024,712, issued February 15, 2000.

WHEREAS, ROYCE MEDICAL COMPANY, (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California having a place of business at 742 Pancho Road, Camarillo, California 93012. Royce Medical Company has from time to time done business under the name of Royce Medical Products. ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the inventions and applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which I acknowledge, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest:

in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon,

in and to the application for letters patent thereon, the issued patent,

in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part,

in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all foreign countries, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment, and

in and to any right to sue for past infringement of the inventions, improvements, applications and letters patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I agree that I will, at the request of the ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and letters patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities including the World Intellectual Property Office and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Dated: 11-5-01, 2001.

Name: Hugo Antonio Cobar

Address: 6331 Canby Avenue, Tarzana, CA 91335

Witness: Kelly M. Forg.

RECORDED: 12/27/2001

PATENT REEL: 012454 FRAME: 0115